

S U P R E M E            C O U R T   O F       I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).15581/2011  
(From the judgement and order dated 10/03/2011 in SA No. 845/1999  
of The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

THOMAS &amp; ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

GEORGE

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief )

Date: 06/07/2011            This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s)            Mr.Himinder Lal,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioners and  
perused the record.

We are prima facie of the view that the High  
Court was not at all justified in interfering with the  
concurrent findings of facts recorded by the two Courts  
and the questions framed by the High Court cannot be  
treated as substantial question of law within the  
meaning of section 100 of the Code of Civil Procedure.

Leave granted.

Issue notice on the appellants' prayer for  
interim relief.

In the meanwhile, operation of the impugned  
judgment shall remain stayed.

(A.D. Sharma)            (Phoolan Wati Arora)  
Court Master            Court Master